2014-006332

Klamath County, Oregon

LT R
WHEN RECORDED MAN. TO: 4703201400063320020027

06/16/2014 09:16:27 AM Fee: $47.00
Jeremy Magrath

Sierra-Cascade Nursery, Inc.
9650 Gateway Drive, Suite 203
Reno, Nevada 89521

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AMENDMENT T

This Memorandum of Lease Amendment is dated as of May 5, 2014 and is between
Dennis R. Hynes, an individual (“Landlord”) and Sierra-Cascade Nursery, Inc., a California

corporation (“Tenant”). Ap)3 — O ¥

The parties entered into an Agricultural Lease and Option to Purchase dated May 15,
2012 (the “Lease”) that leased to Tenant the property described as:

The irrigated portion of the real property described as the SE1/4 NW1/4, SW1/4NE1/4
and the NW1/4SE1/4 of Section 6, Township 38 South, Range 11 E., W.M., Klamath
County, Oregon, lying Southerly of the center thread of Whitehorse Creek; EXCEPTING
any portion lying within Yonna Drive and Ritter Road. The Property is Klamath County
Tax lot 3811-00600-00500.

Following entry into the Lease, the parties entered into the First Amendment to
Agricultural Lease dated June 1, 2013 (the “First Amendment”) that extended the Lease term.

On or about May 5, 2014, the parties entered into Second Amendment to Agricultural

Lease (the “Second Amendment”, and together with the First Amendment, the
“Amendments”) that extended the Lease term to May 30, 2016.

The parties therefore agree as follows:

1. Lease Extension. Under the terms of the Second Amendment, the parties
agreed that the term of the Lease now extends from May 15, 2012 to May 30, 2016.

2. Incorporation of Lease Provisions. Reference is made to the Lease, and the
Amendments for the complete statement of the rights and obligations of Landlord and Tenant.
Copies of the Lease and the Amendments are retained in the offices of the Landlord and Tenant

set forth below. The execution and recording of this Memorandum will not limit, increase, or in

_any manner affect any terms of the Lease; the Amendmerits, or the rights, mterests, or

~ obligations of the Lessor and Lessee.

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AMENDMENT 10F2



3. Successors and Assigns. This memorandum, the Lease and the Amendments are
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors and
assigns.

above,

en isR. Hynes

Tenant:

~—Address:-31860 Rajnus Rd. ~ -
Malin, Oregon 97632 -

Address: 9650 Gateway Dr. #203

Sierra-Cascade Nursery, Inc.

by: Diane Lanou

its: Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF KLAMATH

Reno, Nevada 89521

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \\\a.?s B , 2014 by

Qeveoe & Nwvec .

Agrla. 3o, 3ol\e
STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF WASHOE
This instrument was acknowledged before me on (ﬂau ’Hl , 2014 by Diane
Lanou as Chief Financial Officer of Sierra-Cascade Nursery,‘ Inc,
ere——
MNGELADUDLEY

A2

NOTARY FUBUC
NEVADR

Cartificata No: 13100072

%3; wommceser (1 c%ﬂa/ Dy M‘/

Notary P lic

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND

WAILICAL BFEAMARNrES R s n il T/

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AMENDMENT

The Lessor and Lessee have executed this memorandum as of the date first written

TR Notary Public ~ ™y Covarvaa . S pwaa.

20F2



